RESOLUTION NO. 2020-

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA (the COUNTY), PURSUANT TO SECTION 125.37, FLORIDA STATUTES, AUTHORIZING THE EXCHANGE OF COUNTY PROPERTY FOR OTHER REAL PROPERTY OWNED BY THE FLORIDA INLAND NAVIGATION DISTRICT (F.I.N.D.); AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on April 28, 2015, the COUNTY adopted Resolution Number 2015-055 authorizing the exchange of certain real property with F.I.N.D. subject to terms and conditions outlined in an exchange agreement, which has since expired; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY owns 69.36 acres of certain real property within the Town of Grant-Valkaria (Environmentally Endangered Lands Parcel (EEL Parcel)) and still desires to exchange said property for a 83.19 acre parcel owned by F.I.N.D.; and

WHEREAS, F.I.N.D. will combine the EEL Parcel with other lands it currently owns to create a new Dredged Material Management Area, known as the F.I.N.D. BV-24A Site; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY will combine the F.I.N.D. parcel with other lands it currently owns and manages for scrub jay habitat and preservation; and

WHEREAS, F.I.N.D. has determined that such an exchange would be in the public interest and within its statutory responsibilities by providing the land required for dredge material management for the Atlantic Intracoastal Waterway; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has determined that such an exchange would be in the public interest and within its statutory responsibilities by obtaining land to provide preserves and protect scrub jay habitat.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

The COUNTY agrees to exchange the above-described lands with F.I.N.D. pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Exchange Agreement attached hereto.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be signed as of the date and year first written below.

ATTEST:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Ву: _____

Scott Ellis, Clerk

Ву: _____

Bryan Lober, Chair As approved by the Board on _____